
 
 
DiPP2015 Programme 
 
DiPP2015 Conference Places: Museum of the Bulgarian Revival and Constituent Assembly (Opening and 

Closing ceremonies) and Regional Public Library "Petko Rachev Slaveykov", Veliko Tarnovo (con-
ference and workshops sessions) 

 
  
27.09.2015 – Arrival  
 
17:00-19:00 – Registration (Hotel “Boliari”, Veliko Tarnovo)  
 
 
28.09.2015 
 
11:00-13:00 Registration (Museum of the Bulgarian Revival and Constituent Assembly) 
 
13:00-14:00 Opening ceremony (Museum of the Bulgarian Revival and Constituent Assembly - 3rd floor) 
 
14:00-15:20 Invited Talks Session  
Costantino Thanos, Scientific Data Reusability: Concepts, Impediments and Enabling Technologies 
Mariella Dimiccoli, Petia Radeva, Visual Lifelogging in the Era of Outstanding Digitization 
 
15:20-16:40 Conference Session  
Mariella Dimiccoli, Deep Learning: A New Paradigm for Computer Vision 
Ivan Ivanov, Cvetina Hantova, Maria Nisheva, Peter L. Stanchev, Phillip Ein-Dor, Software Library for 

Authorship Identification 
Anelia Krandeva, Archiving the Web Site of the Bulgarian National Radio - our Digital Memory Accessible 

Tomorrow 
Zsolt László Márkus, Gábor Kaposi, György Szántó, Tibor Szkaliczki, Miklós Veres, Zsolt Weisz, Werner 

Routsalainen, Detelin Luchev, Radoslav Pavlov, INFO@HAND: Mobile Application for Confer-
ence Series 

 
16:40-17:00 Coffee Break  
 
17:00-19:00 Conference Session 
Francesco Banterle, Franco Alberto Cardillo, Luigi Malomo, Paolo Pingi, Francesco Gabellone, 

Giuseppe Amato, Roberto Scopigno, LecceAR: An Augmented Reality App  
Miloš Stošić, Radomir Stanković, An Android Application for Computing Selected Areas on Images in 

Restauration of Mosaics and Frescos 
Dušan Tatić, Dušan B. Gajić, Radomir S. Stanković, QR Codes Telling the Story about the History of Niš 
Zsolt László Márkus, Gábor Kaposi, Tibor Szkaliczki, Detelin Luchev, Radoslav Pavlov, BOOK@HAND 

BIDL: Mobile Exploring of the Bulgarian Iconography by Using Panorama Pictures 
La Ta, Feng Zhao, Soo Choon Loy, Emergence of Digital Mobile Museum – Reaching Underserved Audi-

ence 
Lilia Pavlova, Vladimir Sapundjiev, Interactive Environment for Digital Preservation and Preservation of 

Fashion Objects 
 
20:00 Official DiPP2015 Social Event, Audio-visual show "Sound and Light"  
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29.09.2015 
 
09:00-09:40 Invited Talks Session 
Antonella Fresa, Claudio Prandoni, DCH-RP and PREFORMA: Two Case Studies on the Digital Preser-

vation of Cultural Heritage 
 
09:40-11:00 Conference Session  
Jun E, Feng Zhao, Soo Choon Loy, The use of digital technologies to enhance user experience at Gansu 

Provincial Museum 
Radovesta Stewart, Maria Zheleva-Monova, Yanislav Zhelev, Lilia Pavlova, Detelin Luchev, Desislava 

Paneva-Marinova, Radoslav Pavlov, The Orthodox Icons Collection of the Regional Historical Mu-
seum—Burgas: A Digital Library for Iconographic Objects 

Magdelena Stoyanova, Tibor Lukić, Mapping the Conservations Status of Easel Painting. Craquelure 
Structure Visualization by Binary Image Segmentation Approach 

Alexander Rych, Demo: PIQL Preservation Services – A Holistic Approach to Digital Long- Term Preser-
vation 

 
11:00-11:20 Coffee Break  
 
11:20-13:00 Conference Session  
Konstantin Rangochev, Maxim Goynov, Dilyana Radoslavova, - Electronic Encyclopaedia Slavica Sancto-

rum: Report on the Tendencies of Use 
Antoaneta Lessenska, Sabina Aneva, Cataloguing the Slavonic Manuscript Collection of Plovdiv Public 

Library 
Ivan Derzhanski, Olena Siruk, Kinship Terminology in the Corpus of Bulgarian and Ukrainian Parallel 

Texts 
Ralitsa Dutsova, Web-based System for Digital Presentation, Management and Preservation of Bulgarian 

Language Heritage 
Magdelena Stoyanova, Detelin Luchev, Lilia Pavlova, Irina Provorova, Technical Visualizations of Easel 

Painting. Integration of Imaging Techniques and Textual Repertories 
 
13:00-14:00 Free time 
 
14:00-14:40 Invited Talks Session 
Boyan Bontchev, Serious Games for and as Cultural Heritage 
 
14:40-17:00 Conference Session  
Feng Zhao, Soo Choon Loy, Application of 3D Digitization in Cultural Heritage Preservation 
Vladimir Georgiev, Tools for Presenting 3D Objects and Virtual Collections Online 
Nemanja D. Savić, Dušan B. Gajić, Radomir S. Stanković, An Approach to Raspberry Pi Synchronization 

in a Multimedia Projection System for Applications in Presentation of Historical and Cultural Herit-
age 

Miloš Radmanović, Implementation of 3D Sound Effects for Museums Using Raspberry Pi and Home The-
atre System 

Emanuela Mitreva, Vladimir Georgiev, Using Document Store for 3D Virtual Collections 
Stefan Bozov, Elena Zaharieva-Stoyanova, Integration of Validation Modules into Knitting Software for 

Digital Representation of Traditional Costumes 
Simeon Marlokov, Maria Karadecheva, Demo: Project “Rewind” 
 
17:00-17:20 Coffee Break  
 
17:20-20:00 Workshop Open Access to Scientific Publications and Data 
Invited Talks  
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Peter Stanchev, Jiří Rákosník, Radoslav Pavlov, Georgi Simeonov, Presenting and Searching Mathe-
matics in Digital Repositories 

Rūta Petrauskaitė,  The Multifunctional Thematic Database Lituanistika 
Jadranka Stojanovski, Open Access Infrastructure for Research in Croatia 
 

Lenka Havlíčková, zbMATH: Reference Database in Mathematics 
Peter Stanchev, Guenoveva Jecheva, Radoslav Pavlov, The Sixth National Information Day: Open Access 

to Scientific Information 
Discussion 
 
 
 
30.09.2015 
 
09:00-11:00 Workshop Innovations and Culture - Regional Problems and Solutions 
Kalina Ivanova, Galina Bogdanova, Donka Koleva, Interdisciplinary Studies for Digitization and Presenta-

tion of Collections of Cultural Heritage in “North+” Region  
Nikolay Noev, Approaches and Methodologies of Creating, Storing, Presentation and Protection of Digital 

Resources in the Field of Cultural and Historical Heritage via Technologies Based on Knowledge 
Todor Todorov, Galina Bogdanova, Nikolay Noev, Building OntoWiki Ontology as a Part of Bells 

Knowledge 
Lubomil Draganov, Desislava Paneva-Marinova, Lilia Pavlova, Detelin Luchev, Zsolt László Márkus, 

György Szántó, Tibor Szkaliczki, Technology-enhanced Learning for Cultural Heritage 
Maria Dimova, Stanislava Slavova-Petkova, Gaming Platform for Local Culture Presentation 
Elena G. Shatko, Digital Preservation of the Intangible Cultural Heritage of the Belarusian Orthodox 

Church: Traditional Bell Ringing 
 
 
11:00-11:20 Coffee Break  
 
11:20-13:00 Workshop Innovations and Culture - Regional Problems and Solutions 
Mirko Robov, Digital Reconstruction of the Facade Decoration of the St. Demetrius of Thessaloniki Church 

in Veliko Tarnovo  
Dimo Ivanov, Digitalization as a Tool in the Research of Monumental Art Made with Sgraffito Technique 

during the Times of Socialism in Bulgaria 
Pavel Hristov, Emilian Petkov, Research of Modern Technologies and Approaches for the Development of 

a Web-Based Information System for Visualization of Three-Dimensional Models of Museum Ex-
hibits 

Iliya Valev, Searching and Collecting Conscription Memories – An Important Part of Saving Bulgaria’s 
Cultural and Military History Heritage 

Temenuga Georgieva, Ilian Petrakiev, Plamen Subev, “The Unknown Heritage” – A Multimedia and Mu-
seum Exhibition 

 
 
13:00-13:30 Closing Ceremony and Best Paper Awards (Museum of the Bulgarian Revival and Constitu-

ent Assembly - 3rd floor) 



DiPP2015 Programme 

28-Sep 29-Sep 30-Sep

09:00-09:20

Workshop 
Innovations and Culture - 

Regional Problems and Solutions

Kalina Ivanova, Galina Bogdanova, Donka Koleva - 
Interdisciplinary Studies for Digitization and Presentation of 

Collections of Cultural Heritage in “North+” Region

09:20-09:40

Nikolay Noev - Approaches and Methodologies of Creating, 
Storing, Presentation and Protection of Digital Resources in the 

Field of Cultural and Historical Heritage via Technologies Based 
on Knowledge

09:40-10:00
Jun E, Feng Zhao, Soo Choon Loy - The use of digital 

technologies to enhance user experience at Gansu Provincial 
Museum

Todor Todorov, Galina Bogdanova, Nikolay Noev - Building 
OntoWiki Ontology as a Part of Bells Knowledge

10:00-10:20

Radovesta Stewart, Maria Zheleva-Monova, Yanislav Zhelev, 
Lilia Pavlova, Detelin Luchev, Desislava Paneva-Marinova, 

Radoslav Pavlov - The Orthodox Icons Collection of the Regional 
Historical Museum—Burgas: A Digital Library for Iconographic 

Objects

Lubomil Draganov, Desislava Paneva-Marinova, Lilia Pavlova, 
Detelin Luchev, Zsolt László Márkus, György Szántó, Tibor 

Szkaliczki – Technology-enhanced Learning for Cultural 
Heritage

10:20-10:40
Magdelena Stoyanova, Tibor Lukić - Mapping the Conservations 
Status of Easel Painting. Craquelure Structure Visualization by 

Binary Image Segmentation Approach

Maria Dimova, Stanislava Slavova-Petkova - Gaming Platform 
for Local Culture Presentation

10:40-11:00 Alexander Rych - Demo: PIQL Preservation Services – A Holistic 
Approach to Digital Long- Term Preservation

Elena G. Shatko - Digital Preservation of the Intangible Cultural 
Heritage of the Belarusian Orthodox Church: Traditional Bell 

Ringing
11:00-11:20 Coffee break Coffee break

11:20-11:40
Konstantin Rangochev, Maxim Goynov, Dilyana Radoslavova - 

Electronic Encyclopaedia Slavica Sanctorum: Report on the 
Tendencies of Use

Mirko Robov - Digital Reconstruction of the Facade Decoration 
of the St. Demetrius of Thessaloniki Church in Veliko Tarnovo

11:40-12:00 Antoaneta Lessenska, Sabina Aneva - Cataloguing the Slavonic 
Manuscript Collection of Plovdiv Public Library

Dimo Ivanov - Digitalization as a Tool in the Research of 
Monumental Art Made with Sgraffito Technique during the Times 

of Socialism in Bulgaria

12:00-12:20 Ivan Derzhanski, Olena Siruk - Kinship Terminology in the 
Corpus of Bulgarian and Ukrainian Parallel Texts

Pavel Hristov, Emilian Petkov - Research of Modern 
Technologies and Approaches for the Development of a Web-

Based Information System for Visualization of Three-
Dimensional Models of Museum Exhibits

12:20-12:40 Ralitsa Dutsova - Web-based System for Digital Presentation, 
Management and Preservation of Bulgarian Language Heritage

Iliya Valev - Searching and Collecting Conscription Memories – 
An Important Part of Saving Bulgaria’s Cultural and Military 

History Heritage

12:40-13:00
Magdelena Stoyanova, Detelin Luchev, Lilia Pavlova, Irina 

Provorova - Technical Visualizations of Easel Painting. 
Integration of Imaging Techniques and Textual Repertories

Temenuga Georgieva, Ilian Petrakiev, Plamen Subev - “The 
Unknown Heritage” – A Multimedia and Museum Exhibition

13:00-14:00 Opening ceremony Free time Closing ceremony

14:00-14:20

14:20-14:40

14:40-15:00 Feng Zhao, Soo Choon Loy - Application of 3D Digitization in 
Cultural Heritage Preservation

15:00-15:20 Vladimir Georgiev - Tools for Presenting 3D Objects and Virtual 
Collections Online

15:20-15:40 Mariella Dimiccoli - Deep Learning: A New Paradigm for 
Computer Vision

Nemanja D. Savić, Dušan B. Gajić, Radomir S. Stanković - An 
Approach to Raspberry Pi Synchronization in a Multimedia 

Projection System for Applications in Presentation of Historical 
and Cultural Heritage

15:40-16:00 Ivan Ivanov, Cvetina Hantova, Maria Nisheva, Peter L. Stanchev, 
Phillip Ein-Dor - Software Library for Authorship Identification

Miloš Radmanović - Implementation of 3D Sound Effects for 
Museums Using Raspberry Pi and Home Theatre System

16:00-16:20 Anelia Krandeva - Archiving the Web Site of the Bulgarian 
National Radio - Our Digital Memory Accessible Tomorrow

Emanuela Mitreva, Vladimir Georgiev - Using Document Store 
for 3D Virtual Collections

16:20-16:40

Zsolt László Márkus, Gábor Kaposi, György Szántó, Tibor 
Szkaliczki, Miklós Veres, Zsolt Weisz, Werner Routsalainen, 
Detelin Luchev, Radoslav Pavlov - INFO@HAND: Mobile 

Application for Conference Series

Stefan Bozov, Elena Zaharieva-Stoyanova - Integration of 
Validation Modules into Knitting Software for Digital 

Representation of Traditional Costumes

16:40-17:00 Coffee break
Simeon Marlokov, Maria Karadecheva - Demo: Project 

“Rewind”

17:00-17:20
Francesco Banterle, Franco Alberto Cardillo, Luigi Malomo, 
Paolo Pingi, Francesco Gabellone, Giuseppe Amato, Roberto 

Scopigno -  LecceAR: An Augmented Reality App
Coffee break

17:20-17:40
Miloš Stošić, Radomir Stanković - An Android Application for 

Computing Selected Areas on Images in Restauration of Mosaics 
and Frescos

Workshop 
Open Access to Scientific Publications and Data

Invited Talk
Peter Stanchev, Jiří Rákosník, Radoslav Pavlov, Georgi 

Simeonov - Presenting and Searching Mathematics in Digital 
Repositories 

17:40-18:00 Dušan Tatić, Dušan B. Gajić, Radomir S. Stanković - QR Codes 
Telling the Story about the History of Niš

Invited Talk
Rūta Petrauskaitė - The Multifunctional Thematic Database 

Lituanistika

18:00-18:20

Zsolt László Márkus, Gábor Kaposi, Tibor Szkaliczki, Detelin 
Luchev, Radoslav Pavlov - BOOK@HAND BIDL: Mobile 

Exploring of the Bulgarian Iconography by Using Panorama 
Pictures

Invited Talk
Jadranka Stojanovski - Open Access Infrastructure for Research 

in Croatia

18:20-18:40 La Ta, Feng Zhao, Soo Choon Loy - Emergence of Digital 
Mobile Museum – Reaching Underserved Audience

Lenka Havlíčková - zbMATH: Reference Database in 
Mathematics

18:40-19:00 Lilia Pavlova, Vladimir Sapundjiev - Interactive Environment for 
Digital Preservation and Preservation of Fashion Objects

Peter Stanchev, Guenoveva Jecheva, Radoslav Pavlov - The Sixth 
National Information Day: Open Access to Scientific Information

19:00-20:00 Free time Discussion

20:00 Official DiPP2015 Social Event, 
Audio-visual show "Sound and Light" 

Invited Talks Session
Costantino Thanos - Scientific Data Reusability: Concepts, 

Impediments and Enabling Technologies

Invited Talks Session
Boyan Bontchev - Serious Games for and as Cultural Heritage

Invited Talks Session
Mariella Dimiccoli, Petia Radeva - Visual Lifelogging in the Era 

of Outstanding Digitization

Registration

Invited Talks Session
Antonella Fresa, Claudio Prandoni - DCH-RP and PREFORMA: 

Two Case Studies on the Digital Preservation of Cultural 
Heritage


	DiPP2015_Program.pdf
	Sheet3



<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice



